No. 17-680

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*, *Appellants*,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Governor of Texas, *et al.*, *Appellees*.

On Appeal from the United States District for the Western District of Texas

REPLY SUPPORTING JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

J. Gerald Hebert J. GERALD HEBERT, P.C. 191 Somervelle St., #405 Alexandria, VA 22304

Jessica Ring Amunson JENNER & BLOCK LLP 1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900 Washington, DC 20001

Mark P. Gaber 439 Elm St. NW Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for Appellants Margarita Quesada, et al.

December 19, 2017

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Chad W. Dunn *Counsel of Record* K. Scott Brazil BRAZIL & DUNN 4201 Cypress Creek Pkwy. Suite 530 Houston, TX 77068 (281) 580-6310 chad@brazilanddunn.com

Counsel for Appellants Texas Democratic Party and Gilberto Hinojosa Gerald H. Goldstein GOLDSTEIN, GOLDSTEIN, & HILLEY 310 S. St. Mary's St. San Antonio, TX 78205

Donald H. Flanary, III FLANARY LAW FIRM 1005 South Alamo San Antonio, TX 78210

Jesse Gaines P.O. Box 50093 Fort Worth, TX 76105

Counsel for Appellants Margarita Quesada, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
ARGUMENT1
I. The Court Must Consistently Apply Its Jurisdictional Rules in this Case1
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Any Appeal at this Stage1
B. If the Court Exercises Jurisdiction Over Texas's Appeals, It Should Exercise Jurisdiction Over this Appeal4
II. Remand is Required to Permit Trial on Appellants' Partisan Gerrymandering Claims9
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank, 135 S. Ct. 1686 (2015)
Carson v. American Brands, Inc., 450 U.S. 79 (1981)
Citizens Accord, Inc. v. Town of Rochester, 235 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2000)7
Goldstein v. Cox, 396 U.S. 471 (1970)1-2
Gunn v. University Committee to End the War in Viet Nam, 399 U.S. 383 (1970)1
Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation, 509 U.S. 86 (1992)10
MTM, Inc. v. Baxley, 420 U.S. 799 (1975)
Palakovic v. Wetzel, 854 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017)10
Pullman-Standard v. Swint, 456 U.S. 273 (1982)11, 12
Rendall-Speranza v. Nassim, 107 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1997)4
Swint v. Chambers County Commission, 514 U.S. 35 (1995)4
Switzerland Cheese Ass'n, Inc. v. E. Horne's Market, Inc., 385 U.S. 23 (1966)6
United States v. Kwai Fun Wong, 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015)

iii
Vieth v. Jubilirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004)9
Statutes
28 U.S.C. § 1253 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)2, 3
Other Authorities
Mot. to Dismiss or Affirm, <i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , No. 17- 5861, 3
Reply Supporting Jurisdictional Statement, <i>Abbott v.</i> <i>Perez</i> , No. 17-5862
